
SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Insurance to Original Senate Bill No. 164
by Senator Morrish

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S." delete the remainder of the line and insert "22:1006.1(A) and
3 1053(D) and R.S. 44:4.1(B)(11) and 4.1(B)(11) as amended by Section 2 of Act 371 of the
4 2018 Regular Session, to enact R.S."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, line 5, after "22:1657" insert "and 1657 as amended by Section 1 of Act 371 of
7 the 2018 Regular Session"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 3, line 20, change "**Manger**" to "**Manager**"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 3, at the end of line 20, insert "**This Subpart shall not be construed to contain the**
12 **exclusive laws regulating the business of pharmacy benefit managers.**"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 5

14 On page 3, line 22, change "**the standards**" to "**standards**"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 3, line 23, after "**managers**" insert "**. For purposes of this Subpart, "pharmacy**
17 **benefit manager" shall have the same meaning as defined in R.S. 22:1641(8).**" and delete
18 lines 24 and 25

19 AMENDMENT NO. 7

20 On page 3, line 26, change "**purpose**" to "**purposes**" and change "**shall be**" to "**are**"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 8

22 On page 4, line 1, change "**the powers**" to "**powers**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 9

24 On page 4, line 3, delete "**for violations of this Subpart**"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 10

26 On page 4, line 7, change "**this Subpart**" to "**R.S. 22:1651**"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 11

28 On page 4, delete lines 8 through 14 and at the beginning of line 15 change "**D**" to "**B**"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 12

30 On page 4, line 18, after "**authority**" insert "**relative to pharmacy benefit managers as**
31 **provided for under this Title.**" and delete lines 19 and 20

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 4 delete lines 22 through 25 and insert "**pharmacy benefit manager in accordance**
3 **with 22:1981 et seq. All information or data**"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 14

5 On page 5, line 1, delete "**(1)**"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 15

7 On page 5, delete lines 8 through 10 and insert "**B. Any provision of a contract that**
8 **violates the provisions of this Section shall be unenforceable and shall be deemed an**
9 **unfair or deceptive act and practice pursuant to R.S. 22:1961, et seq.**"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 16

11 On page 6, between lines 9 and 10 insert:

12 " Section 3. R.S. 44:4.1(B)(11) as amended by Section 2 of Act 371 of the 2018
13 Regular Session is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

14 §4.1. Exceptions

15 * * *

16 B. The legislature further recognizes that there exist exceptions, exemptions,
17 and limitations to the laws pertaining to public records throughout the revised
18 statutes and codes of this state. Therefore, the following exceptions, exemptions, and
19 limitations are hereby continued in effect by incorporation into this Chapter by
20 citation:

21 * * *

22 (11) R.S. 22:2, 14, 31, 42.1, 88, 244, 263, 265, 461, 550.7, 571, 572, 572.1,
23 574, 618, 639, 691.4, 691.5, 691.6, 691.7, 691.8, 691.9, 691.9.1, 691.10, 691.38,
24 691.56, 732, 752, 753, 771, 834, 972(D), 1008, 1019.2, 1203, **1260.44**, 1460, 1464,
25 1466, 1488, 1546, 1559, 1566(D), 1644, 1656, 1657.1, 1723, 1796, 1801, 1808.3,
26 1927, 1929, 1983, 1984, 2036, 2045, 2056, 2085, 2091, 2293, 2303

27 * * *

28 AMENDMENT NO. 17

29 On page 6, line 10, change "Section 3" to "Section 4" and after "22:1657" change "is" to
30 "and 1657 as amended by Section 1 of Act 371 of the 2018 Regular Session are"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 18

32 On page 6, after line 10, insert:

33 " Section 5. The provisions of Section 3 of this Act shall become effective on
34 January 1, 2020."